– �Deferred tax relating to the hedge

accounting reserve movements – – (322) (322) (147)
– �Rate changes relating to the hedge

accounting reserve movements – – – – (3)
Carrying value at the end of the year (4)  27  571  594  400
1	 Refer to note 6.1 – Interest-bearing debt for additional information relating to the cost of hedging and IRDCs.

	 It is anticipated that the liabilities associated with the hedged items will be recognised within the next 12 months.
When the new vehicle is sold, the related effective portion of the gains or losses is recognised in profit or loss as
part of the cost of the vehicle.

	 Exchange rate sensitivity
	 Senior management has used a reasonable possible variation of 10% on the forward exchange rate and applicable

contract forward rate in determining the after-tax impact on profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The
10% variation is based on senior management’s assessment of a reasonable possible change in the market value
with reference to the relevant foreign exchange rates in the foreseeable future.

Profit or loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation
of 10%

Rm

Depreciation
of 10%

Rm

Appreciation
of 10%

Rm

Depreciation
of 10%

Rm

US Dollar (65)  65 (339)  339
Euro (13)  13 (97)  97
Australian Dollar  11 (11) – –
Chinese Renminbi  3 (3) – –
Japanese Yen  1 (1)  4 (4)
British Pound – – – –
2023 (63)  63 (432)  432
2022 (238)  238 (972)  972

Motus Holdings Limited Audited consolidated and separate annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023 93

Notes to the consolidated
annual financial statements (continued)

4.	 Financial management and instruments (continued)
4.3	 Currency risk and hedge accounting (continued)
	 Other derivative instruments
	 Foreign exchange gains or losses comprise translation differences arising from foreign currency denominated

balances such as trade receivables, trade payables, Customer Foreign Currency accounts and interest-bearing
debt, changes in the fair value of derivative instruments that are not formally designated in a hedge relationship
(which include FECs relating to the importation of parts and duties and other structured products), and ineffectiveness